

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT
LAKELAND, FLORIDA

Case No. 2D14-4249

CHARLOTTE COUNTY,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ANDRESS FAMILY FLORIDA, L.P., et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Twentieth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Charlotte County, Florida
(Hon. Joseph G. Foster, Case No. 10-639-CA)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Ste. 511

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

cmm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FULL COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT IS INTENDED TO MAKE THE OWNER WHOLE	4
A. No Single Formula Can Make Owners Whole in Every Case	6
B. Courts Must Look to the Facts of the Case To Award Full Compensation	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.A. Profiles, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 253 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	1, 5, 12
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 637 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 594 (2009)	12
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . .	1
<i>City of Tampa v. Redner</i> , 852 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	3-4, 7
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 720 P.2d 513 (Ariz. 1986)	6
<i>Dade Cty. v. Gen. Waterworks Corp.</i> , 267 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1972)	9
<i>Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bogorff</i> , 35 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	2
<i>Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 570 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	9
<i>Dep’t of Transp. of State v. Nalven</i> , 455 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1984)	2, 9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4

	Page
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , __ S. Ct. __ (June 22, 2015)	1
<i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 801 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	9-11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1
<i>Lopes v. City of Peabody</i> , 718 N.E.2d 846 (Mass. 1999)	11
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 424 S.E. 2d 484 (S.C. 1992)	7
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 5
<i>Poirier v. Grand Blanc Twp.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. App. 1992)	5
<i>Primetime Hospitality, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 206 P.3d 112 (N.M. 2009)	11
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002)	6
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), <i>rev’d</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe-Sierra Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	5
<i>Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, LLC</i> , 120 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 So. 3d 299 (Fla. 2014)	1
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	2, 9-10

	Page
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	10
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	10-11
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 833 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1987)	3-4, 6-8, 13
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 896 F.2d 1347 (11th Cir. 1990)	8

Constitution

Fla. Const. art. X, § 6	2
-------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Barnes, Cynthia J., Comment, <i>Just Compensation or Just Damages: The Measure of Damages for Temporary Regulatory Takings in Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 74 Iowa L. Rev. 1243 (1989)	8
Mikitish, Joseph P., <i>Measuring Damages for Temporary Regulatory Takings: Against Undue Formalism</i> , 32 Ariz. L. Rev. 985 (1990)	6
Siegel, Daniel L., & Meltz, Robert, <i>Temporary Takings: Settled Principles and Unresolved Questions</i> , 11 Vt. J. Env'tl. L. 479 (2010)	6, 8
Tretbar, J. Margaret, <i>Calculating Compensation for Temporary Regulatory Takings</i> , 42 U. Kan. L. Rev. 201 (1993)	6-7
